outlined a few of the criminal law violations that had been committed by A.B.S. and his C.A.A. (R.G.), but 

note his initial C.A.A. (E.M.) is not without accomplice liabilities. This motion also outlined that at the 

time of its filing there were twelve (12) co-complicitors and one-hundred, fifty-five (155) criminal law 

infractions committed in furtherance of the criminal syndication against T.P.. All of the aforementioned
N

motions except for the motion for furlough cited pursuance to KRS 2245.1-050 which is an 

environmental protection and public health statute.